

Office - Supreme Court, U. S.

FILED

FEB 27 1950

CHARLES ELMORE GENTRY

CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 1949

No. 44

HEMAN MARION SWEATT,

Petitioner,

vs.

THEOPHILUS SHICKEL PAINTER, *ET AL.*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.

4

ROBERT L. CARTER,
W. J. DURHAM,
WILLIAM R. MING, JR.,
JAMES M. NABRIT,
THURGOOD MARSHALL,
Attorneys for Petitioner.

U. SIMPSON TATE,
FRANKLIN H. WILLIAMS,
Of Counsel.

ANNETTE H. PEYSER,
Research Consultant.

INDEX

	PAGE
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	4
Errors Relied Upon	5
Summary of Argument	6
Argument:	
I—The State of Texas is forbidden by the equal protection clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution to deny petitioner's admission to the University of Texas solely because of considerations of race and color	8
A. In making admission to the University of Texas School of Law dependent upon applicant's race or color, Texas has adopted a classification wholly lacking in any rational foundation. Therefore, it is invalid under the equal protection clause	9
1. There is no valid basis for the justification of racial segregation in the field of education. Enforced racial segregation aborts and frustrates the basic purposes and objectives of public education in a democratic society	12
2. Racial segregation cannot be justified as essential to the preservation of peace and good order	22
3. There is no rational basis for a legislative assumption that different races have different intellectual potentialities and should therefore be educated in separate schools	24

4. State ordained segregation is a particularly invidious policy which needlessly penalizes Negroes, demoralizes whites and tends to disrupt our democratic institutions	26
B. Under the test applicable to governmental action based upon race and color a denial of admission to the University of Texas to petitioner is a clear and unwarranted deprivation of constitutional rights	31
C. The fact that states other than Texas require that racially segregated educational facilities be maintained should not influence this Court's interpretation of the equal protection clause	35
II—The decision of the court below improperly applies the equal protection clause of the Fourteenth Amendment	41
A. The Fourteenth Amendment was intended to protect Negroes against discriminatory state action	41
B. Respondents contend that racial segregation in conformity to the requirements of the "separate but equal" doctrine affords equal protection	42
C. The problem with which <i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> dealt is fundamentally different from the problem presented here, and that case cannot help this Court in making a proper determination of petitioner's complaint	44
D. This is not an appropriate case for the application of the doctrine of <i>stare decisis</i>	46
III—If this Court considers <i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> applicable here, that case should now be reexamined and overruled	52
A. The <i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> Court did not properly construe the intent of the framers of the Fourteenth Amendment	52

1. The Court improperly construed the Fourteenth Amendment as incorporating a doctrine antecedent to its passage and a doctrine which the Fourteenth Amendment had repudiated	52
2. The framers of the Fourteenth Amendment and of the contemporaneous civil rights statutes expressly rejected the constitutional validity of the "separate but equal" doctrine	54
B. Even comparative physical equality is not possible under a system of enforced segregation	62
IV—This record discloses the inevitability of discrimination under the "separate but equal" formula	67
A. Negro and white college and graduate school facilities in Texas	67
1. Physical Facilities	67
2. Current Expenditures	68
3. Curriculum	68
4. Faculty	69
5. Library	70
6. Standing in the educational world and community	70
B. The two law schools compared	71
1. Physical plant	71
2. Library	72
3. Faculty	72
4. Student body	73
Conclusion	75

Table of Cases

	PAGE
Acheson v. Murakami, 176 F. 2d 953 (C. C. A. 9th 1949).....	33
Adamson v. California, 332 U. S. 46	36
Bailey v. Alabama, 219 U. S. 219	34
Bain Peanut Co. v. Pinson, 282 U. S. 499	10
Baskin v. Brown, 174 F. 2d 391 (C. C. A. 4th 1949).....	40
Berea College v. Kentucky, 211 U. S. 45	43, 48
Board of Tax Commissioners v. Jackson, 283 U. S. 527.....	10
Bob-Lo Excursion Co. v. Michigan, 333 U. S. 28	45, 47
Bridges v. California, 314 U. S. 252	23
Buchanan v. Warley, 245 U. S. 60	23, 25, 66
Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U. S. 296	23
Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. v. Kentucky, 179 U. S. 388	43, 47
Chiles v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry., 218 U. S. 71	43, 47
Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States, 143 U. S. 457	54
Clark v. Kansas City, 176 U. S. 114	10
Collins v. Oklahoma State Hospital, 76 Okla. 229, 184 P. 946	20
Continental Baking Co. v. Woodring, 286 U. S. 352	10
Connolly v. Union Sewer Pipe Co., 184 U. S. 540	9
Cory v. Carter, 48 Ind. 337	52
Cummings v. Board of Education, 175 U. S. 528	43, 47
Davis v. Meyer, 115 Nebr. 251, 212, N. W. 435	20
Davis v. Schnell, 81 F. Supp. 872 (S. D. Ala. 1949), cert. den. 336 U. S. 993	40
Dawson v. Lee, 83 Ky. 49	52
Dominion Hotel v. Arizona, 249 U. S. 265	10
Ex parte Endo, 323 U. S. 283	37
Fisher v. Hurst, 333 U. S. 147	43, 51
Flood v. Evening Post Publishing Co., 71 S. C. 122, 50 S. E. 641	20
Flood v. News and Courier Co., 71 S. C. 112, 50 S. E. 637	20
Gong Lum v. Rice, 275 U. S. 78	43, 49, 50
Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co. v. Grosjean, 301 U. S. 412	10

	PAGE
Groessart v. Cleary, 335 U. S. 464	11
Hague v. C. I. O., 307 U. S. 496	12
Hall v. DeCuir, 95 U. S. 485	43, 47
Hamilton v. Board of Regents, 293 U. S. 245	48
Henderson v. United States, Oct. Term 1949 No. 25 ..	45, 47
Hirabayashi v. United States, 320 U. S. 81	32, 33, 37, 66
Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Board of Education, 333 U. S. 203	16
Independent School District v. Salvatierra (Tex. Civ. App.), 33 S. W. 2d 790	25
In re Oliver, 333 U. S. 257	36
Kenworthy v. Brown, 92 N. Y. S. 34	20
Korematsu v. United States, 323 U. S. 214	20, 32, 33, 37
Kotch v. Board of River Port Pilot Commissioners, 330 U. S. 552	11, 35
Kovacs v. Cooper, 336 U. S. 77	34
Lehew v. Brummell, 103 Mo. 546	52
Lincoln Federal Labor Union v. Northwestern Iron and Metal Company, 335 U. S. 525	37, 40
Lindsley v. Natural Carbonic Gas Co., 220 U. S. 61	11
Lovell v. Griffin, 303 U. S. 444	12
Marsh v. Alabama, 326 U. S. 501	34
Maxwell v. Bugbee, 250 U. S. 525	9, 10
Mayflower Farms v. Ten Eyck, 297 U. S. 266	11
McCabe v. A. T. & S. F. Ry. Co., 235 U. S. 151	43, 47
Metropolitan Casualty Insurance Co. v. Brownell, 294 U. S. 580	10
Minerva Delgado v. Bastro Independent School Dis- trict (dec. June 1948, U. S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Tex. not officially reported)	25
Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada, 305 U. S. 337 ..	43, 50, 65
Morgan v. Virginia, 328 U. S. 373	23, 45, 47
Morris v. State, 109 Ark. 530, 160 S. W. 387	20
Nebbia v. New York, 291 U. S. 502	36
Norris v. Alabama, 294 U. S. 587	34
Oyama v. California, 332 U. S. 633.....	33, 34, 39, 62, 66

	PAGE
Palko v. Connecticut, 302 U. S. 319.....	36
Patson v. Pennsylvania, 232 U. S. 138.....	10
People v. Gallagher, 93 N. Y. 438.....	52
Pierre v. Louisiana, 306 U. S. 354.....	34
Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U. S. 537.....	7, 8, 20, 44, 45, 46, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 56, 58, 61, 62, 66
Puget Sound Power & Light Co. v. Seattle, 291 U. S. 619	10
Quaker City Cab Co. v. Pennsylvania, 277 U. S. 389.....	11
Queenside Hills Co. v. Saxl, 328 U. S. 80.....	11
Railway Mail Assn. v. Corsi, 326 U. S. 88.....	41
Rice v. Elmore, 165 F. 2d 387 (C. C. A. 4th 1947), cert. den. 333 U. S. 875	40
Rice v. Gong Lum, 139 Miss. 760, 104 So. 105.....	19
Roberts v. Boston, 5 Cush. (Mass.) 198 (1849).....	52, 53, 58
Schneider v. State, 308 U. S. 147.....	12, 23
Scott v. Sandford, 19 How. 393.....	53
Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U. S. 1.....	23, 33, 39, 66
Sipuel v. Board of Regents, 332 U. S. 631.....	43, 51, 66
Skinner v. Oklahoma, 316 U. S. 535.....	11, 25
Smith v. Allwright, 321 U. S. 649.....	40
Smith v. Cahoon, 283 U. S. 553.....	11
Smith v. Texas, 311 U. S. 128.....	34
Southern Railway Co. v. Greene, 216 U. S. 400.....	9, 11
Spencer v. Looney, 116 Va. 767, 82 S. E. 745.....	20
Sportono v. Fourichon, 40 La. Ann. 423, 4 So. 71.....	20
State, Garnes v. McCann, 21 Ohio St. 210.....	52, 58
Steele v. Louisville & N. R. Co., 323 U. S. 192.....	33
Strauder v. West Virginia, 100 U. S. 303.....	9, 41, 53
Takahashi v. Fish & Game Commission, 334 U. S. 410	33, 39, 66
Thornhill v. Alabama, 310 U. S. 88.....	23, 39
Truax v. Raich, 239 U. S. 33.....	11
Tunstall v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & En- ginemen, 323 U. S. 210.....	33
Upton v. Times Democrat Publishing Co., 104 La. 141, 28 So. 970	20

United States v. American Trucking Assn., 310 U. S. 534	40
United States v. Carolene Products Co., 304 U. S. 144	31, 41
Ward v. Flood, 48 Cal. 36.....	52
Westminster School Dist. v. Mendez, 161 F. 2d 774 (C. A. 9th 1947)	25
West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U. S. 624	34
Whitney v. California, 274 U. S. 357.....	12, 23
Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U. S. 356.....	65

State Constitutions and Statutes

Ala. Const., Art. XIV, Sec. 256, Ala. Code, tit. 52, Sec. 93 (1940)	35
Ark. Dig. Stat., Sec. 11535(c) (Pope, 1937)	35
Del. Const., Art. X, Sec. 2, Del. Rev. Code, c. 71, Sec. 2631 (1935)	35
Fla. Const., Art. XII, Sec. 12, Fla. Stat. Ann., Sec. 228.09 (1943)	35
Ga. Const., Art. VIII, Sec. 1, Ga. Code Ann., tit. 32, Sec. 937 (Supp., 1947)	35
Ky. Const., Sec. 187, Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann., Sec. 158.020 (Baldwin, 1943)	35
La. Const., Art. XII, Sec. 1	35
Md. Code Ann., Art. 77, c. 18, Sec. 192 (Flack, 1939)	35
Miss. Const., Art. VIII, Sec. 207, Miss. Code Ann., Sec. 6276 (1942)	35
Mo. Const., Art. XI, Sec. 3, Mo. Rev. Stat. Ann., Sec. 10349 (1943)	36
N. C. Const., Art. IX, Sec. 2, N. C. Gen. Stat., Sec. 115-2 (1943)	36
Okla. Const., Art. 1, Sec. 5, Okla. Stat., tit. 70, Sec. 455 (as amended Laws 1949, Art. 20, Sec. 9)	36

S. C. Const., Art. XI, Sec. 7, S. C. Code, Sec. 5377 (1942)	36
Tenn. Const., Art. XI, Sec. 12, Tenn. Code Ann., Sec. 2377 (Williams, 1934)	36
Tex. Const., Art. VII, Sec. 7, Tex. Rev. Stat., tit. 49, art. 2900 (Vernon, 1942)	36
Va. Conn., Art. IX, Sec. 140, Va. Code Ann., tit. 11, c. 33, Sec. 680 (1942)	36
W. Va. Const., Art. XII, Sec. 8, W. Va. Code Ann., Sec. 1775 (1949)	36

Other Authorities

American Teachers Assn., <i>The Black & White of Re-</i> <i>jections for Military Service</i> (1944)	18, 24
<i>Argument of Charles Sumner, Esq., Against the Con-</i> <i>stitutionality of Colored Schools in the case of</i> <i>Sarah C. Roberts v. Boston</i>	21
Baruch, <i>Glass House of Prejudice</i> (1946)	29
Bettleheim and Janowitz, <i>Dynamics of Prejudice, A</i> <i>Psychological and Sociological Study of Veterans</i> (1950)	73
Blascoer, <i>Colored School Children in New York</i> (1915) ..	30
Bond, <i>Education of the Negro in the American Social</i> <i>Order</i> , 3 (1934)	27
Boudin, <i>Truth and Fiction About the Fourteenth</i> <i>Amendment</i> , 16 N. Y. U. L. Q. Rev. 16 (1938)	61
Boyer, <i>The Smaller Law Schools: Factors Affecting</i> <i>Their Methods and Objectives</i> , 20 Ore. L. Rev. 281 (1941)	17
Buck, <i>The Road to Reunion</i> (1937)	61
Bunche, <i>Education in Black and White</i> , 5 Journal of Negro Education 351 (1936)	27
Clark, <i>Negro Children</i> , Educational Research Bulletin (1923)	24
Conant, <i>A Free Classless Society: Ideal of Illusion?</i> 42 Harvard Alumni Bulletin 245 (1939)	16

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1865)	57
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	55
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 2nd Sess. (1872)	53, 57
Cong. Globe, 43rd Cong., 1st Sess. (1874)	16, 53, 57
Cong. Rec., 43rd Cong., 1st Sess. (1874)	59, 61
3 Cong. Rec., 43rd Cong., 2nd Sess. (1875)	61
Deutscher and Chein, <i>The Psychological Effects of Enforced Segregation: A Survey of Social Science Opinion</i> , 26 <i>Journal of Psychology</i> 259 (1948)	27
Dewey, <i>My Pedagogic Creed</i> (1929)	14
Dollard, <i>Caste and Color in a Southern Town</i> (1937)	27
Dombrowski, <i>Attitudes of Southern University Professors Toward the Elimination of Segregation in Graduate Schools in the South</i> , 19 <i>The Journal of Negro Education</i> 118 (1950)	22
Dowling, <i>Constitutional Law</i> (1946)	39
Douglas, <i>Stare Decisis</i> , 49 <i>Col. L. Rev.</i> 735 (1949)	47
Education for Freedom, Inc., <i>A Symposium of Radio Broadcasts on Education in a Democracy</i> (1943).....	14, 30
<i>Factors Affecting the Admission of High School Seniors to College</i> (1949), A Report of Elmo Roper for Committee on a Study of Discriminations in College Admissions	64
Fairman & Morrison, <i>Does the Fourteenth Amendment Incorporate the Bill of Rights?</i> , 2 <i>Stanford L. Rev.</i> 5 (1949)	37, 39, 56
Faris, <i>The Nature of Human Nature</i> (1937)	26
Flack, <i>The Adoption of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (1908)	55, 56
Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 <i>Col. L. Rev.</i> 527 (1947).....	54
Frazier, <i>The Negro in the United States</i> (1949).....	20, 22, 53
Gallagher, <i>American Caste and the Negro College</i> (1938)	29
Hamilton & Braden, <i>The Special Competence of the Supreme Court</i> , 50 <i>Yale L. J.</i> 1319 (1941).....	34
Henrich, <i>The Psychology of Suppressed People</i> (1937)	27

Holmes, <i>The Use of Law Schools</i> , Collected Legal Papers (1920)	17
James, <i>The Philosophy of William James</i> (1925)	29
Johnson, <i>Patterns of Segregation, II, Behavioral Response of Negroes to Segregation and Discrimination</i> (1943)	26, 27
Key, <i>Southern Politics in the State and Nation</i> (1949)	40
Klineberg, <i>Negro Intelligence and Selective Migration</i> (1935)	24
Klineberg, <i>Race Differences</i> (1935)	24
LaFarge, <i>The Race Question and the Negro</i> (1945)	29
Lasker, <i>Race Attitudes in Children</i> (1949)	26
Lasswell and McDougal, <i>Legal Education and Public Policy: Professional Training in the Public Interest</i> , 52 Yale L. J. 203 (1943)	17, 18
Loescher, <i>The Protestant Church and the Negro</i> (1948)	29
Locke, <i>Dilemma of Segregation</i> , 4 Journal of Negro Education 407	65
Long, <i>Psychogenic Hazards of Segregated Education of Negroes</i> , 4 The Journal of Negro Education 343 (1935)	26, 27
Lusky, <i>Minority Rights and the Public Interest</i> , 52 Yale L. J. 1 (1942)	12, 41
Mangum, Jr., <i>The Legal Status of the Negro</i> (1947)	27
Marx, <i>Effects of International Tension on Liberty Under Law</i> , 48 Col. L. Rev. 555 (1948)	41
McGovney, <i>Racial Residential Segregation by State Court Enforcement of Restrictive Agreement, Covenants or Conditions in Deeds is Unconstitutional</i> , 33 Calif. L. Rev. 5 (1945)	31
McWilliams, <i>Race Discrimination and the Law</i> , 9 Science and Society No. 1 (1945)	27
Montague, <i>Man's Most Dangerous Myth—The Fallacy of Race</i> (1945)	24
Morgan, <i>Horace Mann, His Ideas and Ideals</i> (1936)	14
Moton, <i>What the Negro Thinks</i> (1929)	26, 27
Myrdal, <i>An American Dilemma</i> (1944)	20, 27, 28, 29
Park, <i>The Basis of Prejudice</i> , The American Negro, the Annals, Vol. 140	26

Peterson & Lanier, <i>Studies in the Comparative Abilities of Whites and Negroes</i> , Mental Measurement Monograph (1929)	24
Report of the President's Committee on Civil Rights, <i>To Secure These Rights</i> (1947)	20, 27, 73
Report of the President's Commission on Higher Education, <i>Higher Education for American Democracy</i> , Vol. 1 (1947)	15, 21, 27
Rose, <i>America Divided: Minority Group Relations in the United States</i> (1948)	24
Rose, <i>The Negro's Morale: Group Identification and Protest</i> (1949)	26
Simpson, <i>The Function of a University Law School</i> , 49 Harv. L. Rev. 1069 (1936)	18
Smith, <i>Harlan Fiske Stone: Teacher, Scholar and Dean</i> , 46 Col. L. Rev. 708 (1946)	17
Smythe, <i>The Concept of "Jim Crow"</i> , 27 Social Forces 48 (1948)	28
Thompson, "Mis-Education for Americans", 36 Survey Graphic, 119 (1947)	29
Thompson, <i>Separate But Not Equal, The Sweatt Case</i> , 33 Southwest Review 105 (1948)	22, 30, 36, 52
Thompson, <i>Some Progress in the Elimination of Discrimination in Higher Education in the United States</i> , 19 Journal of Negro Education 1 (1950)	30
Tussman & ten Broek, <i>The Equal Protection of the Laws</i> , 37 Cal. L. Rev. 341 (1949)	10, 34, 54
United States 16th Census, Population, 2nd Series, U. S. Summary (1940)	27, 63
United States Office of Education, <i>Educational Directory</i> , Vol. III (1946-47)	63, 64
United States Office of Education, <i>Statistics of Higher Education</i> (1943-44)	63
Ware, <i>The Role of the Schools in Education for Racial Understanding</i> , 13 Journal of Negro Education (1944)	26
Warner, <i>New Haven Negroes</i> (1940)	30
Young, <i>America's Minority Peoples</i> (1932)	27

Notes

	PAGE
36 Col. L. Rev. 283 (1936)	34
40 Col. L. Rev. 531 (1940)	34
46 Col. L. Rev. 639 (1946)	30
49 Col. L. Rev. 629 (1949)	34, 54
13 Mo. L. Rev. 286 (1948)	21
46 Mich. L. Rev. 639 (1948)	30
41 Yale L. J. 1051 (1931)	34
56 Yale L. J. 1051 (1947)	27
(Editorial Note) 19 Journal of Negro Education 4 (1949)	22
